and after the maintenance treatment with infliximab ac-
cording to SES-CD (Simplified Endoscopic Activity Score 
for Crohn’s Disease). Mucosal healing was defined as 
0 pts. according to SES-CD.3

In  the years 2004–2013, 424  children in Poland were 
treated with infliximab.12 Two hundred twenty one (221) 
completed questionnaires from 10  health-care institu-
tions were submitted in order to assess the results of the 
treatment of pediatric Crohn’s disease. Two hundred 
eight (208) children were qualified. Out of this number, 
153 children were diagnosed with non-fistulizing Crohn’s 
disease, whereas 55 were diagnosed with fistulizing 
Crohn’s disease. Thirteen patients provided in their ques-
tionnaires incomplete clinical data and, therefore, they